
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Governance Services 
0113 37 88664 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 15th January, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Arif 
D Coupar 
M Harland 
H Hayden 
J Lennox 
J Lewis (Chair) 
J Pryor 
M Rafique 
F Venner 
 

A Lamb     

 
 
 
To note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 
and please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other 
people.  
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=102&MId=12495


B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generall
[...]
g 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-
holders under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 

have identified as containing exempt information 
within the meaning of Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and where officers 
consider that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 

recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 

 
3 If the recommendation is accepted, to formally 

pass the following resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED –  That, in accordance with 
Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as exempt  on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
if members of the press and public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information. 

 
 
 
 

 



Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 

D 
 

3   
 

  

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  

All Wards  ADOPTION OF REMITTED PARTS OF LEEDS 
SITE ALLOCATIONS PLAN 2024 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development which provides an update on the 
current position regarding the Leeds Site 
Allocations Plan (SAP) and informs the Board of 
the outcomes from the recently received 
Inspector’s Report on the Remitted Parts of the 
SAP. The report also seeks the Board’s agreement 
to make a number of recommendations to full 
Council including that Council notes the Inspector’s 
Report on the Remitted Parts of the SAP, accepts 
the recommended Main Modifications and adopts 
the remitted parts of the SAP. 
 

7 - 
102 

     

     

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the 
recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification 
of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those 
[...]
ng protection to 1,600 green spaces and 

requirements for new infrastructure, such as delivery of new schools and 63 retail designations.  

The preparation of the SAP was a significant undertaking for the City Council and involved a 

complex process of evidence, drafting, public consultation (5 individual rounds of public 

consultation and over 30 public consultation events), and an independent examination in public.   

During that time (6 years) several external factors delayed the SAP’s progress.  Throughout, 

the Council updated its evidence base and progressed the plan, which was needed to secure a 

5-year housing land supply for the District and avoid speculative development on sites not 

identified for housing.  In latter stages, the Council reduced the level of housing sought from the 

Green Belt by over half - following unpredicted changes to Government guidance on the way 

housing numbers should be calculated - and upon adoption, the SAP released 4,070 homes on 

37 sites from the Green Belt (representing 5% of the total housing supply) to meet overall 

numbers, ensure a fair distribution of housing opportunities to meet needs in places that did not 

have supplies of brownfield or non-Green Belt land and to provide flexibility in meeting housing 

targets. 

The SAP was subject to a High Court challenge (by the Aireborough Neighbourhood 

Development Forum) in relation to those 37 Green Belt sites (36 housing sites and 1 mixed use 

site for housing and employment).  This resulted in a High Court Order directing that the 37 

sites for housing or mixed use that were in the Green Belt immediately before adoption of the 

Leeds Site Allocation Plan were ordered to be remitted to the Secretary of State and be treated 

as unadopted (a process known as the SAP Remittal).   

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Executive Board recommend to Council that it:  

a) Notes the Inspector’s Report on the Remitted Parts of the Site Allocations Plan and 

accepts the recommended Main Modifications.  These are as detailed in an appendix to 

her Report (03 January 2024) at Appendix 1;  

b) Adopts the remitted parts of the Site Allocations Plan, which are contained in the 

Inspector’s schedule of recommended Main Modifications (Appendix 1) with effect from 

Having considered up to date evidence (inc. housing needs and significant growth in housing 

delivery in the City Centre since the SAP was examined) the Council concluded there was 

sufficient land outside of Green Belt to avoid releasing any of the 37 sites for housing from the 

Green Belt to meet needs in the 2012 to 2028 plan period.  However, the evidence (including 

the sterilisation of allocated employment land by safeguarding directions for rail projects) 

showed insufficient land outside of the Green Belt to meet employment needs, which 

warranted release from the Green Belt of one of the sites (Barrowby Lane, Manston) for 

employment use.  Barrowby Lane, Manston had been allocated through the SAP for mixed 

housing and employment uses (and had no objections in principle at that time). 

SAP Remittal (SAPR) was submitted to the Secretary of State on 26 March 2021 for 

independent examination following a period of public consultation.  Examination hearings 

were held in 2021 and 2022 and the Inspector issued her report on 3rd January 2024.  

The Inspector’s Report and the Main Modifications (MMs) recommended to make the SAPR 

sound set out that the Inspector agrees with the Council that it is sound that 36 former housing 

allocations remain as Green Belt.  Her conclusion takes account of the Core Strategy 2019 

housing requirement and updated housing land supply position as well as the potential 

delivery of affordable housing from the sites, which she concludes weighs in favour of 

removing the land from the Green Belt, but is not wholly determinative in this instance.  

During the examination, statements and decisions made by Government on its national and 

regional transport strategy - including the status of the High Speed 2 rail line and other rail 

projects were made.  In turn, these statements and decisions could impact the status of 

safeguarded land for rail projects in Leeds, the sterilisation of safeguarded land for 

employment uses, and the consequent lack of employment land supply to meet plan targets 

up to 2028.  To that end, the Inspector also concludes there is a need to allocate Barrowby 

Lane, Manston for employment uses to meet the employment needs of the Core Strategy up 

to 2028.  Her conclusion takes account of: a) the Safeguarding Directions sterilising general 

employment sites; b) the land being needed for other rail projects; c) were all the 

Safeguarding Directions to be removed and all the employment land delivered before the end 

of 2028, a modest oversupply of employment land would represent a positive approach to 

general employment and would be in line with the Core Strategy; and d) the ability of the 

safeguarded land, if it were to be released, to contribute in full to employment land by the end 

of the plan period in March 2028 given the length of time that has elapsed.  These she 

concludes form exceptional circumstance for Green Belt release of an employment land site 

via the SAP.   

The MMs to the SAP need to be adopted by resolution of Council.  This will ensure that the 

Site Allocations Plan 2019 is fully adopted (as amended 2024) is sound and continues to 

provide an up-to-date policies and allocations for development between 2012 and 2028. 

Page 8



17th January 2024, pursuant to Section 23 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 

Act 2004 (as amended);   

c) Notes that the fully adopted SAP (as amended 2024) will be that provided as a 

Background Document to this report; and 

d) Notes that Appendix 2 will replace Appendix 3 of the Site Allocations Plan which lists 

the saved UDP policies that will be superseded by the SAP (as amended 2024). 

What is this report about?  

1. This report informs Members of the conclusions made by the Independent Planning Inspector 
in respect of the remitted parts of the Site Allocations Plan (SAPR).  The conclusions are set 
out in the report at Appendix 1. 

2. The Inspector has concluded that the SAPR provides an appropriate basis for the planning of 
Leeds City, provided that a number of main modifications (MMs) are made to it.  The Council 
requested that the Inspector recommend any MMs necessary to enable the SAPR to be 
adopted. 

3. The Main Modifications can be summarised as follows: 

 Deletion of the 36 remitted housing allocations and inclusion of each in the Green Belt. 
Modification to policies and text that give reasons for and effect to those deleted remitted 
housing allocations and the housing element of site MX2-38 (the mixed-use site), 
including taking account of the Core Strategy 2019 housing requirement and updated 
housing land supply position.  

 Modifications to policy MX2-38 to allocate the site for general employment use rather 
than mixed use (and renumber it as EG2-37) along with consequential changes to the 
other parts of the SAPR including those relating to employment land supply. 

4. This report seeks Executive Board’s recommendation to Council that it adopts the Inspector’s 
recommended MMs to the SAPR.  The specific detail of these MMs are out in the Appendix to 
the Inspector’s Report (Appendix 1).  The impact of adopting these MMs will be to allocate 1 
Green Belt site for the purpose of employment and delete 36 of the remitted housing allocations 
and inclusion of each within the Green Belt.  Adoption of these MMs  will result in a fully adopted 
Site Allocations Plan (2019, as amended 2024) in the form  set out in the Background Document 
to this report.  

The Site Allocations Plan 

5. The Leeds Site Allocations Plan (SAP) was adopted on the 10th July 2019.  The SAP plays a 
key stra
[...]
originally for 
HS2 and rail projects would now continue to be safeguarded for other rail 
projects especially in and around Leeds, at least until Summer 2024 
depending on whether land is needed for rail projects   

Jan 2024 Council receives final Inspectors Report 

20. The Inspector’s final Report was published on 5th January 2024.  Her conclusions are that: 

a) the remitted part of the SAP is legally compliant and subject to adoption of her 

recommended Main Modifications is sound as  

b) even considered in combination, the benefits of allocating the remitted sites for housing 

in terms of delivering more market and affordable housing, improving housing mix and 

type, and helping to achieve the Core Strategy’s spatial distribution would not be 

sufficient to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt against the current Core Strategy 

policies and evidence.  The exceptional circumstances required to alter the Green Belt 

boundaries are not demonstrated as required by the NPPF.  This applies equally to those 

individual remitted sites that have planning permission or a resolution to grant 

permission.  The removal of 36 sites from the Green Belt and their allocation for housing 

development is not justified or consistent with national policy including that relating to 

Green Belts.    

Page 12



21. The Inspector therefore agrees with the Council that the 36 remitted allocated housing sites will 
need to be removed from the SAP.  This conclusion also applies to the mixed-use site MX2-38 
in respect of its housing component.  

22. Her further conclusions are that: 

c) given the sterilising impact of the Safeguarding Directions on employment land supply 

the exceptional circumstances required by paragraph 83 of the 2012 Framework does 

apply to EG2-37.  The site would be suitable for general employment use, and the 

release of the site EG2-37 from the Green Belt would provide 21.2 ha of general 

employment land making a significant contribution to the supply and reducing the 

shortfall.  Therefore, the site’s allocation as EG2-37 for wholly general employment land 

is justified, and it would be consistent with the NPPF as whole.  

23.  Accordingly, subject to the MMs recommended by the Inspector, her conclusions accept the 
Council’s proposals in respect of the SAPR as being legally compliant and sound.  This includes 
accepting the Council’s case that there are exceptional circumstances to allocate land at 
Barrowby Lane, Manston for employment use at this stage of plan-making.  Based on her 
interpretation of the reports, studies and announcements from the Government she is satisfied 
that the Safeguarding Directions sterilising the affected general employment sites are still in 
place and the land may still be needed for other rail projects and this would not be known until 
Summer 2024 at the earliest.  Whilst the Safeguarding Direction remains in place there will 
continue to be a shortfall of general employment land.  She also notes in paragraph 133 of her 
report that “If all the sites covered by the safeguarded direction were able to be counted towards 
the general employment land supply before 2028 as well as including site EG2-37, there would 
be a positive supply position of 26.2 hectares.”  She clarifies that a modest oversupply would 
represent a positive approach and be in line with the Core Strategy.   

Next Steps 

24. Following the receipt of the Inspector’s Report and recommended MMs (Appendix 1), the 
SAPR can only be adopted if it includes all of the MMs recommended by the Inspector together 
with any additional modifications which are consequential and do not materially affect the 
policies in the plan.  It is noted that the fully adopted SAP (as amended 2024 by the SAPR) is 
provided as a Background Document to this report and the SAPR MMs make changes to and 
arising from the deletion of the 36 housing sites and allocation of 1 employment site. 

25. Adoption of the remitted part of the SAP will result in a fully adopted up to date and sound SAP 
as shown as the Background Paper to this report.  The changes to policies will also update the 
list of superseded saved UDP policies as specified in (Appendix 3 to the SAP).  The update of 
policies superseded by the SAP are provided at Appendix 2. 

26. The Sustainability Appraisal (SA) is an iterative process (conducted at each stage) and the SA 
documents and addenda prepared throughout the process are available on the Council’s web-
site. It includes the Sustainability Appraisal’s prepared at each stage and can be accessed 
using the following link - here.  The overall SA process will be set out in an SA Adoption 
Statement which the Council, is required to prepare once the remitted part of the SAP is 
adopted.  This will be published on the web-site.  

27. Following adoption, the Council will publish the adoption documents and Adoption Statement, 
in accordance with Regulations and send a copy of the Adoption Statement to the Secretary of 
State.  The SAP (as amended 2024) will also be published on the Council’s website together 
with the amended Policies Map which is a spatial expression of the policies and site boundaries 
within the Plan.  

28. The Equalities and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration (EDCI) screening has been revised to 
reflect the impact of the Inspector’s recommended MMs and provided at Appendix 3. 

Page 13

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-local-plan/site-allocations-plan/submission-of-the-council%E2%80%99s-proposed-main-modifications


 

What impact will this proposal have? 

29. Adoption of the remitted part of the SAP will amend the adopted SAP 2019 by deleting 36 sites 
returning them to the Green Belt and allocating 1 Green Belt site for employment use.  The SAP 
(as amended 2024) will be a fully adopted and up to date plan which carries full weight in the 
determination of planning applications.  The deletion of 36 housing sites from the SAP
[...]
Statement of 
Community Involvement have been followed, including reflecting the temporary provisions for 
consultation during the Covid-19 pandemic.   

33. Members of the Council’s Development Plan Panel have been advised on this matter, but due 
to the constraints of the Christmas period in securing a formal meeting in advance of this special 
meeting of Executive Board there has been no formal agreement on the matter. 

What are the resource implications? 

34. The adoption of the SAP 2019 (as amended 2024) has been met from within existing budget 
provisions.  The SAP Remittal has been an additional cost which the Council had not envisaged 
and costs have increased as a result of additional hearing sessions, uncertainty around 

Wards affected: All 

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

Page 14



Government transport strategy. 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed?  

35. Key risks were around the length of time the process took given the SAP was not considered 
fully adopted, however adoption of the SAPR removes the risks as Leeds will have a fully 
adopted and up to date Plan.   

What are the legal implications? 

36. The remittal of the SAP has been undertaken pursuant to section113(7)(b) and 113(7C)(a) of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (PCPA). 

37. The recommendations and reasons of the Inspector have been published pursuant to the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012 (the Regulations). 

38. As Part of a development plan document the remitted part of the SAP falls within the Council’s 
budget and policy framework and must be adopted by a resolution of Full Council and in 
accordance with the PCPA. 

39. The adoption of the remitted part of the SAP must comply with s.23 PCPA which requires that 
the Council may adopt the document with the Main Modifications recommended by the 
Inspector together with any additional (consequential) modifications that do not materially affect 
the policies set out in the document but cannot adopt a document unless in accordance with 
s.23.  Therefore, to adopt the remitted part of the SAP the Council must adopt all of the 
Inspector’s MMs. 

40. Pursuant to the Regulations, following adoption the Council is required to publish   the adopted 
Plan together with the Policies Map, adoptions statement and sustainability report and notify 
those people who have requested to be notified of the adoption. 

41. This report is not eligible for call in as the SAP Remittal falls within the Council’s Budget and 
Policy Framework.  Executive & Decision Making Procedure Rule 5.1.2 notes that, ‘The power 
to call in decisions does not extend to Decisions made in accordance with the Budget and Policy 
Framework Procedure Rules’.   

Options, timescales and measuring success  

What other options were considered? 

42. There is an option not to adopt the Inspectors Main Modifications however that is discounted 
as it would mean the Council is without a fully adopted and up to date SAP. 

How will success be measured? 

43. Success will be measured by the adoption of the remitted part of the SAP resulting in an up to 
date SAP (as amended 2024). This will enable the Council to provide clarity to residents and 
investors of Leeds as to the housing and employment allocations that are being relied upon 
between 2012 and 2028.   

What is the timetable and who will be responsible for implementation? 

44. Subject to Executive Board’s recommendation to Council, Council will be recommended to 
adopt the remitted part of the SAP at its meeting on 17 January 2024.  

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Inspector’s Report and Main Modifications 

Page 15



Appendix 2 – Schedule of Deleted Policies (Appendix 3 of the SAP) 

Appendix 3 - EDCI screening  

Background papers 

Site Allocations Plan 2019 (as amended 2024)  Link 

Page 16

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/SiteAllocationMaps/SAP_Remittal_Inspectors%20Report%20Jan%202024/Background%20Document%20to%2015%20Jan%20Exec%20Board.pdf


    
 
 

Report to Leeds City Council 
 
 
 
by Louise Gibbons BA (Hons) MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Date: 2 January 2024 
 
 
 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) 

Section 20 
 
 
 

Report on the Examination of the Remitted 
Parts of the Leeds Site Allocations Plan 
 
The Leeds Site Allocations Plan was submitted for examination in May 2017 and 
adopted in July 2019. 
 

The parts of the Leeds Site Allocations Plan that relate to the 37 sites for housing or 
mixed use that were in the Green Belt immediately before adoption of the Leeds Site 
Allocation Plan were ordered to be remitted to the Secretary of State on 10 August 
2020. 

The examination of the Remitted Parts of the Leeds Site Allocations Plan began on 
26 March 2021. 

The examination hearings relating to the Remitted Parts of the Site Allocations Plan 
were held between 14 and 17 September 2021, and 18 May 2022 

File Ref: PINS/N4720/429/14 

Page 17



Leeds City Council, Remitted Parts of the Leeds Site Allocations Plan, Inspector’s Report 2 January 
2024 
 

2 
 

Contents 

Abbreviations used in this report ................................................................................ 3 

Non-Technical Summary ............................................................................................ 4 

Introduction and context ............................................................................................. 5 

Public Sector Equality Duty ........................................................................................ 8 

Assessment of Duty to Co-operate............................................................................. 8 

Assessment of Other Aspects of Legal Compliance .................................................. 9 

Assessment of Soundness ....................................................................................... 12 

Issue 1 – Whether the removal of 36 s
[...]
earings, the Council prepared schedules of the proposed 
modifications and, where necessary, carried out sustainability appraisal and habitats 
regulations assessment of them. The MMs were subject to public consultation over 
six-week periods. I have recommended their inclusion in the SAPR after considering 
the sustainability appraisal and habitats regulations assessment and all the 
representations made in response to consultation on them. 
 
The Main Modifications can be summarised as follows: 
 

• Deletion of the 36 remitted housing allocations and inclusion of each in the 
Green Belt. Modification to policies and text that give reasons for and effect to 
those deleted remitted housing allocations and the housing element of site 
MX2-38 (the mixed-use site), including taking account of the Core Strategy 
2019 housing requirement and updated housing land supply position.  
 

• Modifications to policy MX2-38 to allocate the site for general employment use 
rather than mixed use (and renumber it as EG2-37) along with consequential 
changes to the other parts of the SAPR including those relating to 
employment land supply. 

 

 
  

Page 20



Leeds City Council, Remitted Parts of the Leeds Site Allocations Plan, Inspector’s Report 2 January 
2024 
 

5 
 

Introduction and Context 
 
1. This report contains my assessment of the Remitted Parts of the Leeds Site 

Allocations Plan (SAPR) in terms of Section 20(5) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended). It considers whether the SAPR 
is compliant with the legal requirements and whether it is sound.  
 

2. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published in 2012 and 
revised in 2018, 2019, 2021 and 2023. However, it includes a transitional 
arrangement in paragraph 220 of the July 2021 NPPF which indicates that, for 
the purpose of examining the SAPR, the policies in the 2012 NPPF will apply. 
Similarly, where the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) has been updated to 
reflect the r
[...]
o adoption of the SAP in 2019) 
equality considerations were an integral part of the process. A reduction in sites results in 
a lower number of sites in the outer areas of the district. Leeds’ overall housing needs is 
still met despite this reduction. The proposal to delete 36 allocations and retain each of 
those as Green Belt to 2028 is informed by up-to-date housing evidence. The 1 mixed use 
site is proposed to be allocated for general employment, informed by evidence on 
employment land supply. This is the final position, and equality considerations have been 
a considered part of the process. The changes in this Executive Board report relate to the 
Inspector’s report endorsing this position. 
 
The SAPR has undergone public consultation at all key stages and the proposed Main 
Modifications and supporting documents were subject to 6 weeks public consultation (5th 
January – 16th February 2021) before the SAP was remitted to the Secretary of State for 
further examination on the 26th March 2021. A further 6 week consultation in relation to the 
site proposed as an allocation for general employment was undertaken (11th May – 22nd 
June 2021). Examination hearings held on 14th-17th September 2021 were followed by 
consultation on the Inspector’s Main Modifications (17th December 2021-28th January 
2022). A further examination hearing was held on 18th May 2022 in relation to the proposed 
employment allocation (EG2-37 Barrowby Lane, Manston).  
 
The Inspector’s Report and Main Modifications to make the SAPR sound was published 
on the 3rd January 2023. They set out that the Inspector agrees with the Council that the 
36 former housing allocations remain as Green Belt and that there is a need to allocate 
land at Barrowby Lane, Manston for employment uses to meet the employment needs of 
the Core Strategy to 2028. 
 
Following receipt of the Inspector’s Report the Council is requested to Adopt the Main 
Modifications to the SAPR. 
 

Page 99



EDCI Screening  

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 15TH JANUARY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Lewis in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, D Coupar, M Harland, 
H Hayden, A Lamb, J Lennox, J Pryor, 
M Rafique and F Venner 

 
 

84 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no information contained within the agenda which was designated 
as being exempt from publication. 
 

85 Late Items  
There were no late items of business submitted to the Board for 
consideration. 
 

86 Declaration of Interests  
There were no interests declared at the meeting. 
 
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
 

87 Adoption of Remitted Parts of Leeds Site Allocations Plan 2024  
Further to Minute No. 97, 14th December 2022, the Director of City 
Development submitted a report which provided an update on the current 
position regarding the Leeds Site Allocation Plan (SAP) Remittal process and 
informed the Board of the outcomes from the recently received Inspector’s 
Report and Main Modifications on the Remitted Parts of the SAP. Specifically, 
the report sought the Board’s agreement to make a number of 
recommendations to full Council including that Council notes the Inspector’s 
Report on the Remitted Parts of the SAP, accepts the recommended Main 
Modifications and adopts the remitted parts of the SAP. 
 
In considering the submitted report, it was clarified and noted by the Board 
that the Inspector’s report had been received on 2nd January 2024 and not the 
3rd January 2024, as referenced within the submitted report. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Member for Sustainable Development 
and Infrastructure provided the Board with an update on the Leeds SAP 
Remittal process. Specifically, it was highlighted that the Inspector’s report 
and Main Modifications had recommended that 36 former housing allocations 
should remain as Green Belt, and that a site at Barrowby Lane, Manston, 
should be allocated for employment and released from the Green Belt. It was 
noted that the Inspector considered the remitted part of the SAP to be legally 
compliant and subject to the adoption of the Inspector’s Main Modifications by 
full Council, the Inspector considered the SAP to be sound. 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 

 

The Board discussed the process by which the current position had been 
reached and the significant timeframe for this process.  
 
A Member welcomed the Inspector’s recommendation that 36 former housing 
allocations should remain as Green Belt. However, the Member raised a 
concern regarding the Inspector’s recommendation that a site at Barrowby 
Lane, Manston, should be allocated for employment and released from the 
Green Belt, highlighting that in their view the site should also be returned to 
the Green Belt, a situation which they felt may set a precedent for the future.  
 
A number of Members highlighted how important it was for the Council to 
have a fully adopted SAP established for the benefit of the planning process 
in Leeds moving forward. 
 
In conclusion, the Executive Member for Sustainable Development and 
Infrastructure extended her thanks to all officers involved for the work which 
had been undertaken to progress the SAP to this advanced stage. 
 
RESOLVED – That Executive Board recommend the following to full Council:- 
(a) That Council notes the Inspector’s Report on the remitted parts of the 

Site Allocations Plan and accepts the recommended Main 
Modifications, which are detailed in an appendix to the Inspector’s 
Report (received on 2nd January 2024), as at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report; 
 

(b) That Council adopts the remitted parts of the Site Allocations Plan, 
which are contained in the Inspector’s schedule of recommended Main 
Modifications (Appendix 1 to the submitted report), with effect from 
17th January 2024, pursuant to Section 23 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended); 
 

(c) That Council notes that the fully adopted SAP (as amended 2024) will 
be as is provided as a Background Document to the submitted cover 
report; and 
 

(d) That Council notes that Appendix 2 to the submitted cover report will 
replace Appendix 3 of the Site Allocations Plan, which lists the saved 
Unitary Development Plan (UDP) policies that will be superseded by 
the SAP (as amended 2024). 

 
(The matters referred to within this minute, given that they were decisions 
being made in accordance with the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules, were not eligible for Call In, as Executive and Decision Making 
Procedure Rule 5.1.2 states that the power to Call In decisions does not 
extend to those decisions being made in accordance with the Budget and 
Policy Framework Procedure Rules) 
 
 
 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 

 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  TUESDAY, 16TH JANUARY 2024 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN  
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: NOT APPLICABLE 
 


